

Special Case No: 21 of 2022
(CIS No.21/22)
CNR No: WBSP010075612022
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal (J.O Code: WB00984)

Order No. 13, dated: 13.10.2023.

All the accused persons arrayed in the charge-sheet and on interim bail are present and they have filed a petition praying for confirmation of the interim bail granted to the accused persons by order dated 24.08.2023 and 08-08-2023.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused persons. The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge raised cavil to such prayer.

Considering the nature of the prayer appearance of the de facto complainant is not found to be necessary.

Perused the case record as well as the materials accompanying the charge-sheet.

The investigation has culminated, meaning thereby; interrogation of the accused persons is not required for the purpose of investigation. Nothing adverse has been reported against the accused persons indicating towards the fact that the accused persons have misused the liberty granted to them. The accused persons have also appeared today in obedience to the order passed by this Court. That being the case, interim bail of the accused persons stands confirmed. The conditions imposed by the order granting bail to the effect of directing the accused persons to meet the IO is waived off.

As noticed supra; charge-sheet has been filed in this case and the Investigating Officer following the modalities of section 173 sub-section (5) of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 has forward all documents on which the prosecution proposes to rely. The Ld. Special Public Prosecutor-in-charge submitted that copy as per section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 is ready and those may be supplied to the accused persons.

Hence following the modalities of Section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 copies be supplied to the accused persons at once.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Order No. 14, dated: 13.10.2023.

As per previous order copies of documents following the modalities of Section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 have been supplied to the accused persons and the accused persons have endorsed receipt of copies by them.

After service of copies no objection has been ventilated as regards any inadequacies in the Copies those have been supplied. Hence this Court is satisfied that modalities of Section 207 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 has been satisfactorily exhausted and the accused persons have no manner of objection to that.

Hence let the case record be fixed on 22.02.2024 for appearance and consideration of charge.

Accused persons are directed to stay present on the date fixed.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.